



DEPARTMENT: Public Works

SUBJECT: Motion to authorize the execution of an Agreement with Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. for resurfacing roads in the Flamingo Gardens community – Phase III – Public Works

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:

The City manager recommends the Commission to approve the execution of Agreement with Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. for road resurfacing.

BACKGROUND OF ITEM:

The Public Works Department has regularly resurfaced roads within the city to help prolong the life of the streets in Cooper City. In fiscal years 2021 (Phase I) and 2022 (Phase II), over two-thirds of the Flamingo Gardens community has been resurfaced. Phase III is the final work required to completely resurface the entire Flamingo Gardens community public roadway system. The city has used Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. for the first two phases of the Flamingo Gardens resurfacing project. Weekley has been contracted through a Cooper City Agreement which incorporates the terms and conditions of the Broward County Pavement Resurfaces and Repairs bid award, contract number PNC2118215B1. Public Works believes that it is in the City's best interest to continue to use the terms and conditions of the Broward County contract.

ANALYSIS:

The Broward County Pavement Resurfaces and Repairs contract number PNC2118215B1 expired in 2022 and the County rebid the services. In October 2022 the County awarded contract number PNC2124420B1 to Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. for an initial one year period, with an additional two year annual renewal options. The Pavement Resurfaces and Repairs contract includes, but is not limited to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, supervision, and incidentals required to perform Pavement Resurfacing and Repair Services per specifications and requirements for the Broward County Highway and Bridge Maintenance Division (HWBD) and various other Broward County agencies that may have need of these services and products.

STRATEGIC PLAN:

These services will support the City's strategic goal of beautification and revitalization as street resurfacing will improve the physical condition of travel lanes, sustain safe streets, and help to maintain attractive and welcoming roadways.

FISCAL IMPACT:

City Commission approved fiscal year 2023 expenditures in the Road and Bridge Fund for repairs, road and drainage in the amount of \$247,179.

| General Ledger Acct. <u>Number</u> | Original <u>Budget</u> | Expenditures (to-date) | Current Requested <u>Amount</u> | Remaining Budget <u>after this request</u> |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|
| 103-313-534710-541 | \$247,179 | \$1,591 | \$220,000 | \$25,588 |
| (Repairs, Road & Drainage) | | | | |

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Cooper City Agreement Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc.
- 2. Broward County Award Document

| Workflow History | | | | | |
|--|-------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|--|--|
| User | Task | Action | Date/Time | | |
| Figallo, Maryann | NEW ITEM: Not Yet Routed | Forward to Public Wo | 02/28/23 03:50 PM | | |
| Good, Thomas | Assigned to Public Works Dire | Forward to Finance | 02/28/23 03:55 PM | | |
| Kendrick, Aaron | Assigned to Finance Director | COMPLETE: Forwar | 02/28/23 04:39 PM | | |
| Horowitz, Jacob | Assigned to Attorney | COMPLETE: Forwar | 03/03/23 09:39 AM | | |
| Napoli, Joseph | Assigned to City Manager | COMPLETE: Forwar | 03/03/23 10:02 AM | | |
| Please include/label Exhibit A and B as part of contract | | | | | |
| Allen, Tedra | Assigned to City Clerk | APPROVE ITEM: En | 03/03/23 10:12 AM | | |
| Allen, Tedra | END WORKFLOW - APPROV | | 03/03/23 11:42 AM | | |